
 

Civic Centre, Home Gardens, Dartford, Kent, DA1 1DR 
Tel: 01322 343276 Web: www.dartford.gov.uk 

 
 
 

 

Audit Board 
 

 
 

 
 

    
  
 
 
 

A virtual meeting of the above Board will be held at 5 p.m. on 

 
Wednesday 21 October 2020 

 

 
Strategic Director (Internal Services) 

(13 October 2020) 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Councillor D A Hammock (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs J A Ozog (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor D Butler-Ruhle 
Councillor R Gosine 

Councillor S N Gosine 
Councillor P M Harman 

Councillor A R Lloyd 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 



 

 

 

AUDIT BOARD 
 

 AGENDA 
 

Wednesday 21 October 2020 
 
 

Viewing this meeting on YouTube 

This meeting may be viewed on YouTube by opening the link below: 
 
https://youtu.be/j9QKq3Cp6TY 

 

1. Apologies for Absence.   
 

2. Declarations of Interest.   
 

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members including 
the terms(s) of any Grant(s) of Dispensation from the Strategic 
Director (Internal Services).  
 

 

3. Confirmation of the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 
2020  

MD 
(Pages 1 - 10) 

4. Urgent Items   
 

 The Chairman will announce his decision as to whether there are 
any urgent items and their position on the agenda. 
 

 

5. References from Other Committees (IF ANY)   
 

 There are currently no references from other Committees for the 
Board to consider. 
 

 

6. Annual Report 2019/2020 of the Monitoring Officer on the 
Review of Ethical Governance Arrangements and Ancillary 
Matters  

 
(Pages 11 - 58) 

7. Complaints Monitoring and Procedure Review - 2019/2020   
(Pages 59 - 

100) 

8. Report from the External Auditor   
(Pages 101 - 

138) 

https://youtu.be/j9QKq3Cp6TY


 

 

9. Statement of Accounts 2019-20   
(Pages 139 - 

274) 

10. Internal Audit Update   
(Pages 275 - 

292) 

 To receive a report from the Internal Audit Manager (Senior Audit 
Executive). 
 

 

11. Counter Fraud Policies   
(Pages 293 - 

320) 

 To receive a report from the Internal Audit Manager (SAE). 
 

 

12. Selective Invoice Checks   
(Pages 321 - 

324) 

 Following the Board meeting in July, the Chairman selected a 
further five payments for checking by Internal Audit. This report 
summarises the outcome of that exercise and provides the 
opportunity to select further payments for checking. 
 

 

 



 

1 

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT BOARD 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the Audit Board held on Wednesday 22 July 2020 at 
1.30 pm. 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor D A Hammock (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs. J A Ozog (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor D Butler-Ruhle 
Councillor R Gosine 
Councillor S N Gosine 
Councillor P M Harman 
Councillor A R Lloyd 
 

 
ABSENT: 
 

None 
 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Sarah Martin – Strategic Director (Internal Services) 

& Section 151 Officer 
 Marie Kelly-

Stone 
– Head of Legal Services 

 Tim Sams – Financial Services Manager 
 Fran Chivers – Internal Audit Manager (Chief Audit 

Executive) 
 Glen Moore – Counter Fraud Manager 
   
 Mr. I Murray – Grant Thornton UK (External 

Auditors) 
 Mr. K Mungadzi – Grant Thornton UK 
   

 
36. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
The Chairman welcomed Members to the first virtual meeting of the Audit 
Board via the Zoom platform, which was also being streamed live to the public 
via YouTube, as per the link published on the Council website. 
 
He extended a special welcome to Mr Ian Murray and Mr Keith Mungadzi from 
the Council’s External Auditors, Grant Thornton UK, and noted the remote 
presence of the Council’s Strategic Director (Internal Services) & Section 151 
Officer, the Head of Legal Services, the Financial Services Manager, and the 
Counter Fraud Manger, and gave a special welcome to the Council’s recently 
appointed Internal Audit Manager (Chief Audit Executive) Fran Chivers, who 
was attending her first Board meeting.  
 
Members were also advised that the Democratic Services Manager and the 
Transformation Manager were in attendance remotely, to assist the 
Committee Co-ordinator with the IT processes for the meeting, whilst he 
clerked the proceedings.  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



AUDIT BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY 22 JULY 2020 
 
 

2 

The Chairman advised of a change to the published agenda order of 
business: Item 14 (Member Code of Conduct: Adoption of IHRA Definition of 
Ant-Semitism), would be taken after Item 7 (Fraud Compliance Update), to 
allow the Head of Legal Services to depart the proceedings prior to the 
Board’s consideration of the standard finance items. 
 
There were no apologies absence, with the Vice-Chairman subsequently 
joining proceedings following a prior work commitment.  
 

37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

38. CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 
JANUARY 2020  
 
  RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Minutes of the Board meeting held on 22 January 2020 be 
confirmed as accurate. 

 
39. URGENT ITEMS  

 
The Chairman confirmed that there were no urgent items for the Board to 
consider. 
 

40. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

41. REPORT FROM EXTERNAL AUDITOR - 2019-20 AUDIT PLAN  
 
The covering report from the Financial Services Manager (FSM) presented 
the External Auditor’s 2019-20 Audit Plan for the Council’s Accounts 
[Appendix A to the report]. 
 
The FSM’s covering report advised Members that due to the COVID-19 
pandemic, and the subsequent cancellation of the Board meeting in April, the 
deadlines for submission and audit of the Council’s statement of accounts had 
been extended from 31 July 2020 to 1 September 2020. Given these 
developments, and the statutory publishing deadlines required, rather than 
update Members on the progress of their audit work, it had been necessary 
for Grant Thornton, as External Auditor, to submit to the Board their 2019-20 
Audit Plan (attached as Appendix A). However, it was still expected that the 
Council’s Statement of Accounts would be published,
[...]
en the parties involved, either directly or through an intermediary, in 
order to facilitate a mutual understanding of what may be different 
perspectives regarding the complaint. The CCP reminds staff that informal 
resolution and apology should be immediate where possible and that 
customers most often want an explanation, an apology and reassurance 
that the same thing will not happen to others. 

 

3.3 This annual report provides a mechanism by which the Council can be kept 
informed about the operation of the CCP and provides information about 
the level of activity and an assessment of how well the Council is doing in 
relation to the standard which it expects to achieve, including the meeting 
of timescales. 

 
3.4 The principal aims of the CCP are as follows: 

 
(a) to ensure that customers receive social justice regardless of age, sexual 

orientation, religion or belief, gender reassignment and pregnancy and maternity, 
as well as on grounds of race, sex and disability; 

(b) to raise the standards of complaints’ management across the Council; 
(c) to ensure the quality of complaints’ investigations are consistently high; 
(d) to encourage  and support satisfactory resolution to customer complaints; 

1.1  To provide Members with information on the Council’s Corporate Complaints 
Procedure, including the number and nature of complaints received in 
respect of the services provided by the Council, during the period 1 April 
2019 to 31 March 2020. 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Board receives the report and comments accordingly. 

Summary 1. 

Page 59 Agenda Item 7



AUDIT BOARD 
21 OCTOBER 2020 

 

(e) to learn from complaints and use the information to improve service 
provision; 

(f) to place a positive focus on complaints’ management. 

 
3.5  The Head of Legal Services is the Council’s Corporate Complaints Officer. 

She remains independent of any decisions, but may give guidance and 
advice on procedure. She also acts as the Council’s link t
[...]
nk

P
age 100



                 

AUDIT BOARD 
21 October 2020 

 
 

 
 

REPORT FROM THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR 
 

 
1.      Summary 

 
The External Auditor has substantially completed the audit of the Council’s 
2019/20 Accounts and now presents his “Audit Findings” report to Members.  

 
2.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 That Members welcome the External Auditor’s intention to issue an 
  unqualified opinion on both the Financial Statements and the Value for 
  Money Conclusion. 

 
      2.2 That Members approve the Letter of Representation, at Appendix B  
 to the report. 
 
 

 
3. Background and Discussion   

 
3.1 After the initial lockdown period in March, the 2019/20 Draft Statement of 

Accounts was sent to the External Auditor for review 10 July 2020. The 
External Auditor has substantially completed the audit of the accounts and now 
presents the Audit Findings Report (Appendix A) to the Board. The Board 
should consider the External Auditor’s report before approving the 2019/20 
accounts for publication (referred to elsewhere on the agenda).   
 

3.2 The Audit Manager (Iain Murray) will present the Audit Findings Report to the 
Board. The External Auditor proposes an unqualified opinion on the accounts 
and an unqualified value for money conclusion. 

 
3.3 Members should note that the audit process has taken longer than normal due 

to the COVID-19 crisis, lack of on-site working and some operational audit 
issues. Despite the longer audit period, the relationship between the finance 
team and Grant Thornton remains positive.  
 

3.4 The External Auditor has noted the findings in the Audit Findings Report. 
Limited changes were made to the draft statement as part of the audit process 
however, no changes were made that change the outturn position for revenue 
and capital budgets presented to Cabinet in June 2020. There have been no 
changes to the level of usable reserves. 

 
3.5 Appendix B is the letter of Representation that the Section 151 Officer is
[...]
ive benefits from the use of a fixed 
asset and over which, typically, it will be depreciated.  

Page 273 Agenda Item 9



 

                                                                            127                            Dartford Borough Council 
 

FURTHER INFORMATION 

 
For Further Information 
 
These accounting statements have been prepared for the benefit of all those interested in 
the Borough’s activities, particularly Council Taxpayers and Business Ratepayers, and 
other parties who are associated directly or indirectly with the Council. 
 
Further details on the general activities of the Council can be obtained from:  
 
Communications Manager 
Dartford Borough Council, 
Civic Centre,  
Home Gardens,  
Dartford,  
Kent       DA1 1DR 

Page 274Agenda Item 9



 
AUDIT BOARD 

21 OCTOBER 2020 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT (OCTOBER 2020) 
 

1. Summary 
 
1.1. The report provides Members of the Audit Board with an update on Internal 

Audit outcomes and activity since our last report in July 2020.  It also presents 
performance information and progress on the procurement of an External 
Quality Assessment.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That Members note the Internal Audit Progress Report and updates (attached 

as Appendix A to the report). 
 
2.2 That Members approve the addition of a Home Working Review to the Plan.  

 
 

 
3. Background and Discussion 
 

3.1 Reporting the outcomes of the internal audit service is a requirement 
under the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the Standards). As 
those charged with governance, the Audit Board is required through its 
Terms of Reference to provide oversight of the internal audit service. 

3.2 The Audit Board receives regular updates from the Internal Audit 
partnership. Principally the focus on these updates is around the 
progress made to deliver the audit plan, but also to track progress of 
audit actions, and to consider key insights from internal audit activities.  

3.3 The report al
[...]
followed up as soon 
as they fall due. 

No Assurance 

Key controls are absent from the framework of control. There 
are fundamental weaknesses identified with both the design 
and operation of the system under review. As a result, it is 
unlikely that Council or service objectives will be achieved. 

A review of this level may include a number of HIGH or 
CRITICAL priority actions. Actions of a critical level will be 
reported as soon as they are identified and escalated to the 
relevant Senior Manager. Actions to address the findings will 
be followed up as soon as they fall due.  

   

 

 

 

Page 292Agenda Item 10



 
AUDIT BOARD 

21 OCTOBER 2020 
 
COUNTER FRAUD POLICIES 
 

1. Summary 
 
1.1. This report presents the updated Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy and 

the Whistleblowing Policy for Members’ approval.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That Members approve the Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy (attached 

as Appendix A to the report). 
 
2.2 That Members approve the Whistleblowing Policy (attached as Appendix B to 

the report).  
 
2.3      That Members agree that minor amends to both policies (job titles and contact 

details) may be made without further Audit Board approval. 
 
2.4   That Members note the proposals to promote fraud awareness during 

International Fraud Awareness Week.   
 

 

 
3. Background and Discussion 
 

3.1 The Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy and the Whistleblowing 
Policy are both important components in the Council’s fight against 
fraud. The Strategy is designed as a high level framework which sets out 
the Council’s approach towards fraud (prevention, detection and 
investigation) including the desired culture. The Whistleblowing Policy is 
a key part of the control framework to detect fraud. It is intended to be 
comprehensive, encouraging staff (and other relevant individuals) to 
raise concerns whilst providing them with all the information that they 
need to do so. 

3.2 Both policies were last app
[...]
p 
& 
Strategic Director 
(Internal Services) 

N/A 

 

Page 324Agenda Item 12


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2020
	6 Annual Report 2019/2020 of the Monitoring Officer on the Review of Ethical Governance Arrangements and Ancillary Matters
	Item 6 Appendix A - MO Report APPENDIX A to Audit Board 2020

	7 Complaints Monitoring and Procedure Review - 2019/2020
	Item 7 Appendix A
	Item 7 Appendix B Equalities 2019-20 Pentana Report

	8 Report from the External Auditor
	Item 8 App A Dartford BC Audit Findings Report for Papers 15.10.20
	Item 8 App B Letter of representation - Ext Audit report (002)
	Item 8 App C DRAFT Dartford BC Opinion 2019.20_

	9 Statement of Accounts 2019-20
	Item 9 Appendix A Statement of Accounts 2019-20 post audit

	10 Internal Audit Update
	Item 10 FINAL Appendix A - Internal Audit Update Report (October 2020)

	11 Counter Fraud Policies
	Item 11 FINAL Appendix A - Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy
	Item 11 FINAL Appendix B - Whistleblowing Policy

	12 Selective Invoice Checks



Minutes of the meeting


1 

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT BOARD 
 

MINUTES of the virtual meeting of the Audit Board held on Wednesday 21 October 
2020 from 5.07 pm. via the Zoom platform, and streamed live to the public via 
YouTube. 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor D A Hammock (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs. J A Ozog (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor D Butler-Ruhle 
Councillor R Gosine 
Councillor S N Gosine 
Councillor A R Lloyd 
 

ABSENT: 
 

Councillor P M Harman 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Sarah Martin – Strategic Director (Internal Services) 
 Sheri Green – Strategic Director (External 

Services) 
 Tim Sams – Head of Finance / Section 151 

Officer 
 Marie Kelly-

Stone 
– Head of Legal & Valuation Services 

 Fran Chivers – Internal Audit Manager  (Chief Audit 
Executive) 

 Mr. Ian Murray – Grant Thornton UK (External 
Auditors) 

 Mr. Keith 
Mungadzi 

– Grant Thornton UK 

   
 

50. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
The Chairman welcomed Members to the virtual meeting of the Audit Board 
via the Zoom platform, and expressed the hope that Councillor Harman would 
join the proceedings in due course. He confirmed that the proceedings were 
being streamed live to the public via YouTube, as per the link published on 
the Council website.  
 
He welcomed the remote participation of Mr. Ian Murray and Mr. Keith 
Mungadzi from the Council’s External Auditors, Grant Thornton UK, and noted 
the remote presence of the Council’s Strategic Directors for both Internal and 
External Services, the Head of Legal Services, the Head of Finance & Section 
151 Officer, and the Internal Audit Manager (Chief Audit Executive). 
 
An apology for absence was subsequently received from Councillor Harman. 
 

51. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 



AUDIT BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY 21 OCTOBER 2020 
 
 

2 

52. CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 JULY 
2020  
 
  RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2020 be confirmed as 
accurate. 

 
53. URGENT ITEMS  

 
The Chairman confirmed that there were no urgent items for the Board to 
consider. 
 

54. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES (IF ANY)  
 
None 
 

55. ANNUAL REPORT 2019/2020 OF THE MONITORING OFFICER ON THE 
REVIEW OF ETHICAL GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS AND 
ANCILLARY MATTERS  
 
 The report from the Head of Legal Services asked Board Members to 
consider and endorse, the Monitoring Officer’s Annual Report 2019/2020 on 
the Review of Ethical Governance Arrangements and Ancillary Matters 
(attached as Appendix A to the report).  
 
 The Head of Legal Services advised the Board that the 2019/2020 Review 
was based on the pre-existing Council management structure, not the revised 
management structure submitted to the General Assembly of the Council for 
approval on 12 October 2020. She also advised that the current Member 
Code of Conduct was subject to a national review, and that Members would 
be updated on the results of that consultation in a future report to the Board.   
 
The Chairman thanked the Head of Legal Services for her report and 
comprehensive 2019/2020 annual review document. 
 
In the absence of any questions from Members it was RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Members endorsed the Monitoring Officer’s Annual Report 
2019/2020 on the Review of Ethical Governance Arrangements and 
Ancillary Matters as set out in Appendix A to the report. 

 
56. COMPLAINTS MONITORING AND PROCEDURE REVIEW - 2019/2020  

 
The report from the Head of Legal Services provided Board Members with 
information on the Council’s Corporate Complaints Procedure, including the 
number and nature of complaints received in respect of the services provided 
by the Council, during the period 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020 and asked 
the Board to comment accordingly. 
 



AUDIT BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY 21 OCTOBER 2020 
 
 

3 

Members were advised that the 2019/2020 review had revealed compliance 
with timescales for responding to complaints during the difficult times of the 
Corona virus pandemic. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Head of Legal Services for her report. 
 
  RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Board Members approve the 2019/2020 Complaints Monitoring 
and Procedure Review for the period 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020. 

 
57. REPORT FROM THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR  

 
The covering report from the Head of Finance/Section 151 Officer advised the 
Board that the External Auditors, Grant Thornton UK, had substantially 
completed their audit of the Council’s 2019/20 Accounts as set out in their 
‘Audit Findings’ report [Appendix A to the covering report]. 
 
Members were advised that the External Auditor proposed to issue an 
Unqualified Opinion on both the Financial Statements and the Value for 
Money Conclusion, and were asked to approve the Letter of Representation, 
attached at Appendix B to the covering report, for the joint signature of the 
Board Chairman and the Head of Finance in his role as Section 151 Officer. 
 
Mr Ian Murray (Engagement Lead, Grant Thornton) updated Members 
following his initial comments to the Board in July 2020 [Min. No. 41 refers]. 
The Coronavirus pandemic had continued to impact on the traditional 
timetable for the annual submission of local government accounts. The 
Council had completed its role in August (usually July) and Grant Thornton 
hoped to complete its external audit of the Council’s 2019/20 Accounts by 30 
November. He expected to issue an ‘Unqualified Opinion’ with only minor 
adjustments which management were already implementing. Assurances over 
the Pension Fund were awaited, and the increased risks to the Council’s 
property and investments portfolios posed by Covid-19 remained, as set out in 
his report [Appendix A to the covering report]. Grant Thornton had also re-
visited their Value for Money assessment since the last report to the Board in 
July, and had found the Council to be in a strong financial position, compared 
to other local authorities in Kent, which had enabled Dartford to withstand the 
initial shocks to the local government sector posed by the pandemic. 
 
He proposed, and the Chairman agreed, that signature of the Letter of 
Representation [report Appendix B] should be delayed, until Grant Thornton 
had completed its work on the 2019/20 Accounts, presently scheduled by 30 
November. 
 
In response to a question from the Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance (in 
attendance as a Board Member), Mr Murray advised that the Council’s strong 
financial position and ability to weather the effects of the Covid-19 pandemic, 
had been based on; a positive level of fiscal reserves, low-exposure on 
investments, a strong Housing Revenue Account (HRA), and the absence of 



AUDIT BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY 21 OCTOBER 2020 
 
 

4 

arms-length management organisations (ALMOs) to pay to deliver Council 
services.  
 
The Council had successfully tailored its services base to manage its 
response to the pandemic without ‘turning-off the tap’. The Authority still had 
challenges to face in terms of its revenue base, with parking income impacted 
by the Government ‘lock-down’ measures, and the Council’s leisure facilities 
now a ‘cost factor’ rather than a revenue provider. Council Tax and Business 
Rates had also been adversely impacted as revenue streams. The pandemic 
had imposed additional costs for the Council (and all local authorities) in terms 
of increased provision for residents to combat the continuing effects of Covid-
19, however, the Council’s fiscal reserves and previous good fiscal 
management, had enabled the Authority to positively weather the initial impact 
of the pandemic and meet its commitments to residents. 
 
The Chairman thanked the External Auditor for his report, and welcomed his 
intention to issue an Unqualified Opinion in due course, on both the Financial 
Statements and Value for Money Conclusion for the Council’s 2019/20 Annual 
Accounts.  
 
  RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Members note and welcome the intention of the External Auditor 
to issue an Unqualified Opinion on both the Financial Statements and 
the Value for Money Conclusion for the Council’s 2019/20 Annual 
Accounts, as set out in Appendix A to the covering report; 
 

2. That the Letter of Representation [Appendix B to the covering report], 
be signed by the Chairman of the Board and the Section 151 Officer at 
a later date in November 2020, once the External Auditor has 
completed his findings.  

 
58. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019-20  

 
The report from the Head of Finance/Section 151 Officer presented the 
Council’s Statement of Accounts 2019/20 for the period 1 April 2019 to 31 
March 2020 [attached as Appendix A to the report], for the Board’s approval 
and permission to publish.  
 
The Head of Finance endorsed the comments of the External Auditor Grant 
Thornton UK, in their Audit Findings report [previous agenda Item 8 Min. No. 
57 refers]; that some audit work remained ongoing to produce a finalised 
Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 by the extended deadline of 30 November 
2020. However, the External Auditor expected to issue an unqualified opinion 
for both the Financial Statements and the Value for Money Conclusion, as 
presently set out in Appendix A to that report [Min. No. 57 refers].  
 
On that basis, the Head of Finance sought delegated authority from the Audit 
Board, in his role as the Council’s Section 151 Officer, to agree any 
subsequent changes to the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts presently before 



AUDIT BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY 21 OCTOBER 2020 
 
 

5 

the Board, prior to signature by the Board Chairman and himself, and 
publication by 30 November. The present External Audit Opinion and Value 
for Money Conclusion [Appendix A to Item 8], would be replaced in the final 
2019/20 Accounts as appropriate, and thany non-cosmetic changes made, 
would be shared with the Audit Board for information. 
 
Members were advised that no significant changes had been required in the 
preparation of the 2019/20 Accounts in comparison to the 2018/19 exercise, 
and that draft Accounts for 2019/20 had been presented for audit to Grant 
Thornton on 12 July. However, the continued impact of the pandemic had 
required some finance staff to be re-allocated to combat Covid-19 and the 
remainder to work remotely from home. This had inevitably impacted on 
timing and the final deadline for presentation, adoption and publication of the 
2019/20 Council Accounts had been pushed back to 30 November.  
 
The 2019/20 Accounts showed a positive overall picture for the Council, with 
increases in the General Fund and the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
reserves, as reported to Cabinet in June 2020 [Cabinet Min. No. 125 refers]. 
The main accounting statements were set-out in Appendix A (agenda pages 
135-139), the Movement in Reserves Statement at page p.136 and the 
Expenditure and Funding Analysis on page 140. The Statement of Accounts 
represented a balance between financial reporting and budget statements, 
and Members were reminded that not all resources had surpluses or were 
useable to meet ongoing expenditure commitments and services. 
 
 The Chairman, supported by the Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
congratulated the Head of Finance and his Team on an excellent set of 
annual accounts for the period under review, achieved despite the significant 
challenges presented by the Coronavirus pandemic and the subsequent 
government lockdown measures, and asked that the thanks of the Audit 
Board be recorded in the Minutes. 
 
  RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Board Members approve for publication the Council’s 2019/20 
Statement of Accounts for the period 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020 
as presented in Appendix A to the report, subject to any amendments 
notified by and agreed with the External Auditor, Grant Thornton UK; 
 

2. That the Head of Finance, in his role as the Council’s Section 151 
Officer, be given delegated authority to approve any subsequent 
changes to the current 2019/20 Statement of Accounts, arising from 
the ongoing audit work being undertaken by the External Auditor; 
 

3. That the Audit Board Chairman and the Council’s Section 151 Officer 
be authorised to approve and incorporate any changes to the current 
2019/20 Financial Statements and Value for Money Conclusion 
presented to the Board, arising from the External Auditors ongoing 
audit work, prior to joint signature of a revised 2019/20 Statement of 
Accounts for publication by 30 November 2020; 



AUDIT BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY 21 OCTOBER 2020 
 
 

6 

 
4. That the Head of Finance and his team be congratulated on completing 

a very positive set of draft 2019/20 Accounts for audit by the 12 June 
deadline, despite the significant difficulties imposed by the Coronavirus 
pandemic and the subsequent impact of the government’s lockdown 
measures on traditional working practices. 

 
59. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  

 
The report from the Internal Audit Manager (Chief Audit Executive) updated 
Members on Internal Audit outcomes and activity since the last report to the 
Board in July 2020, and presented information and progress on the 
procurement of an External Quality Assessment.  
 
The Audit Manager highlighted the following principal points in her report for 
Board Members: 
 

 Final audit reports completed since the last report to the Board in July 
were listed in Appendix A of the report [table - agenda p.243 refers]. 
The final three audits from the 2019/20 Plan had attained ‘Substantial’ 
levels of assurance, full details were contained in Annex B of Appendix 
A [agenda pages 247-251 refer]; 

 Work on the 2020/21 Audit Plan had commenced in July with 7 (seven) 
audits presently at the ‘Fieldwork’ stage and 3 (three) completed as 
listed in Annex A to Appendix A [agenda p.246 refers]; 

 The long out-standing audit of Cyber Security had been completed and 
given a ‘Limited’ level of Assurance with a strong Action Plan including 
several learning points [full details Annex B agenda p.250]; 

 The Review of the Council’s Counter Fraud and Whistleblowing Policy 
was presented separately [agenda Item 11 refers]; 

 It had been agreed with the Chairman (for subsequent formal approval 
by the Board in October), that a ‘Home Working Review’ audit be 
added to the 2020/21 Audit Plan; 

 In the event of a second wave of the Coronavirus and subsequent 
government imposed lockdown, some members of the IA Team would 
again be re-deployed to the Council’s Response Team; 

 External Quality Assessment (EQA) – following discussions with both 
Dartford and Sevenoaks Section 151 Officers and the evaluation of 
submitted quotes, the Audit Partnership had appointed the Institute of 
Internal Auditors (the IIA) to undertake an external quality assessment 
of the internal audit function in both Councils. The IIA were 
acknowledged as the standard setters in the sector and had already 
been in touch with the Audit Manager with proposals for a review to 
commence in January 2021. 

 
The Chairman thanked the Audit Manager for her comprehensive October 
2020 Update report, and confirmed that a summary of the proposed ‘Home 
Working Review’ would be presented to the next meeting of the Board 
[January 2021]. 



AUDIT BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY 21 OCTOBER 2020 
 
 

7 

 
  RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Board Members note the Internal Audit Progress Report and 
updates (October 2020) attached as Appendix A to the report; 
 

2. That Members approve the addition of a ‘Home Working Review’ to the 
2020/21 Audit Plan.  

 
60. COUNTER FRAUD POLICIES  

 
The report from the Audit Manager presented the Council’s updated Counter 
Fraud and Corruption Strategy and the separate Whistleblowing Policy 
(attached as Appendix A and B respectively to the report) for Member 
approval. 
 
The Audit Manager highlighted the following points for Members: 
 

 Both policies had last been approved by the Board in 2017 and a 
review had been overdue; 

 The basic components of both policies had been retained, then 
extensively refreshed and updated in line with best practice, including 
review against the CIPFA Code of Practice on Managing Risks of 
Fraud & Corruption, and the NAO criteria for Whistleblowing Policies 
and the Whistleblowing Commission Code of Practice; 

 The updated Whistleblowing Policy [Appendix B to the report], was 
long, detailed and comprehensive, and by necessity, was required to 
be a stand-alone document. The new Policy strengthened the role of IA 
in the Council’s Whistleblowing arrangements, and as a consequence, 
IA would not be able to undertake assurance work on the effectiveness 
of the Council’s Whistleblowing arrangements going forward. However, 
a sister local authority could be asked to do so, or an external 
professional organisation; 

 The updated Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy [Appendix A to 
the report] placed a new emphasis on the role of managers to instil a 
‘counter-fraud culture’ throughout the Council, in all its activities and 
services. In pursuit of that aim and culture change, it was proposed to 
roll-out messages via the Council’s Communications team and on the 
Intranet, during International Fraud Awareness week [15-21 November] 
to heighten awareness. 

 
The Chairman thanked the Audit Manager and her team for their efforts in 
reviewing and updating two very important Council policies.  
 
   RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Members approve the Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy 
attached as Appendix A to the report; 
 



AUDIT BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY 21 OCTOBER 2020 
 
 

8 

2. That Members approve the Whistleblowing Policy attached as 
Appendix B to the report; 
 

3. That Members agree that any future minor amendments to job titles 
and contact details may be made without reference to the Board; 
 

4. That Members note the proposals to promote fraud awareness during 
the forthcoming International Fraud Awareness week.  

 
61. SELECTIVE INVOICE CHECKS  

 
Following the virtual meeting of the Board on 22 July 2020 via the Zoom 
platform, the Chairman had been asked to select a further five (5) payments 
for checking by Internal Audit. 
 
The standard report summarised the outcome of that exercise for Members. 
Four of the five payments selected had been processed correctly by Officers 
in accordance with payment procedures.  
 
A fifth payment to Hi-Way Services Ltd (for the painting/removal of road 
lines) had been made promptly, but not in accordance with Contract Standing 
Orders and procurement procedures. No quotation had been sought from the 
company in advance, nor had a purchase order been raised using the 
Council’s e-Procurement System. Further investigation by IA revealed that the 
Council’s cumulative spend with the company over the previous 3 year period, 
had reached the spending threshold after which three (3) independent quotes 
were required under the Council’s Procurement Guide. Appropriate advice 
had been provided to the Service, including ongoing discussions with the 
Council’s Senior Finance & Procurement Officer, on routes to market and 
spending ceilings with providers. 
 
In response to a question from the Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance 
[attending as an Audit Board Member], the Head of Finance advised that his 
Department currently analysed spend with suppliers for a 12 (twelve) month 
period, and that he had asked the Senior Finance & Procurement Officer to 
analyse spend with suppliers over a 36 month period going forward. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Audit Manager for her report and confirmed for 
Members that, given the virtual nature of the meeting, he would again select 5 
further payments for checking by IA for reporting to the Board in January 
2021. 
 
  RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Members note the report; 
2. That the Chairman be asked to select five (5) further payments for 

checking by Internal Audit and the outcome reported to the Board in 
January 2021. 
 



AUDIT BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY 21 OCTOBER 2020 
 
 

9 

In closing proceedings, the Chairman thanked all Officers for their reports and 
virtual attendance, Members for their attendance and contribution, and the 
Committee Co-ordinator for organising and minuting the proceedings, 
including live-streaming to the public via YouTube.  
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 5.45 pm 
 
  

 
 

Councillor D A Hammock 
CHAIRMAN 


